
 

1 

 
 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
Tuesday 2nd April 2024 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing Sub Committee, which will be held 
at:  
 
Council Chamber - Civic Offices 
on Tuesday 2nd April 2024 at 10.15 am 
 Georgina Blakemore 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer: 

T Larsen, Democratic Services (Direct Line 01992 564243) 
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
 

Members: Councillors T Matthews (Chairman), I Allgood, P Keska and 
R Morgan  
 

 
 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING IS OPEN TO ALL MEMBERS TO ATTEND 
 

This meeting will be broadcast live and recorded for repeated viewing. 
 

 
   

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  1.         This meeting is to be webcast. Participants are reminded of the need to 
activate their microphones before speaking. 
  
2.         The Chairman will read the following announcement: 
  
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be recorded and will be 
capable of repeated viewing (or another use by such third parties). 
  
If you are seated in the lower public seating area it is likely that the recording cameras 
will capture your image and this will result in the possibility that your image will 
become part of the broadcast. 
  
This may infringe your human and data protection rights and if you wish to avoid this 
you should move to the upper public gallery.” 
   

 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

  To be declared at the meeting. 



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 2nd April 2024 

2 

  
 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
  To declare interests in any item on this agenda. 

  
 4. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS  (Pages 4 - 10) 

 
  To note the adopted procedure for the conduct of business by the Sub-Committee. 

 
  

 5. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 

  Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of 
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2): 
  

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number 

Nil Nil Nil 
  
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came 
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the 
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the 
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any 
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24 
hours prior to the meeting. 
  
Background Papers:  Article 17 - Access to Information, Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution define background papers as being documents relating to the subject 
matter of the report which in the Proper Officer's opinion: 
  
(a)        disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

report is based;  and 
  
(b)        have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not 

include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential 
information and in respect of executive reports, the advice of any political 
advisor. 

  
The Council will make available for public inspection for four years after the date of the 
meeting one copy of each of the documents on the list of background papers. 
  
   

 6. APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - CHICKAROS CHICKEN CHIGWELL, 
783 CHIGWELL ROAD, WOODFORD GREEN, CHIGWELL, IG8 8AU  (Pages 11 - 
134) 

 
  To consider the attached application for a Premises Licence 

  
 7. INCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

 
  To invite the public and press back into the meeting for the remaining items of 

business. 



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 2nd April 2024 

3 

 
 
 



November 2021 
 

Regulatory Committees 
 
(a) Licensing Committee 
[...]
ES OF 
DANCE

See guidance on regulated entertainment
Will you be providing anything similar to live music, recorded music or 
performances of dance?

Yes No

Section 14 of 21

LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT

Will you be providing late night refreshment?

Yes No

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start 23:00 End 03:00

Start End

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

TUESDAY

Start 23:00 End 03:00

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start 23:00 End 03:00

Start End

THURSDAY

Start 23:00 End 03:00

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 23:00 End 03:00

Start End

SATURDAY

Start 23:00 End 03:00

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 23:00 End 03:00

Start End

Page 19



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Will the provision of late night refreshment take place indoors or outdoors or 
both?

Indoors Outdoors Both Where taking place in a building or other 
structure tick as appropriate. Indoors may 
include a tent.

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not 
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

The sale of hot food, in store , (provision for seating),and takeaway up until 01:00 hours. Then home delivery only until 
03:00am. The premises will be closed to the general public from 01:00.

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

n/a

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the supply of late night refreshments at different times from 
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

n/a

Section 15 of 21

SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Will you be selling or supplying alcohol?

Yes No

PROPOSED DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR
[...]
e unable to quickly 
defuse the situation without risk to customer or staff, then they are instructed to call the police. All relevant fire procedures 
are in place for a premise of this size.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Deliveries will be made by staff directly employed by the licensee only. No agency staff or any external delivery service will 
be used for the delivery of food at any time. 
 
Noise nuisance will be kept to a minimum, with all deliveries leaving from the back door. 
 
The use of the outside seating area is to cease at 23:00 hours.

e) The protection of children from harm

There are no issues relating to the protection of children from harm from this application.

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

Page 23



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not 
limited liability partnerships:  
A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who is resident in the UK who:  

 • does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or  
 • is subject to a condition preventing him or her from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable 
 activity.  

Any premises licence issued in respect of an application made on or after 6 April 2017 will become invalid if the holder 
ceases to be entitled to work in the UK.  
Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing 
them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this in one of two ways: 1) by providing 
with this application copies or scanned copies of the documents listed below (which do not need to be certified), or 2) by 
providing their 'share code' to enable the licensing authority to carry out a check using the Home Office online right to work 
checking service (see be
[...]
1 and over £635.00* 
*If the premises rateable value is in Bands D or E and the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the 
premises then your are required to pay a higher fee 
Band D - £87001 to £12500 £900.00 
Band E - £125001 and over £1,905.00 
There is an exemption from the payment of fees in relation to the provision of regulated entertainment at church halls, 
chapel halls or premises of a similar nature, village halls, parish or community halls, or other premises of a similar nature. The 
costs associated with these licences will be met by central Government. If, however, the licence also authorises the use of 
the premises for the supply of alcohol or the provision of late night refreshment, a fee will be required. 
Schools and sixth form colleges are exempt from the fees associated with the authorisation of regulated entertainment 
where the entertainment is provided by and at the school or college and for the purposes of the school or college. 
If you operate a large event you are subject to ADDITIONAL fees based upon the number in attendance at any one time 
Capacity 5000-9999 £1,000.00 
Capacity 10000 -14999 £2,000.00 
Capacity 15000-19999 £4,000.00 
Capacity 20000-29999 £8,000.00 
Capacity 30000-39000 £16,000.00 
Capacity 40000-49999 £24,000.00 
Capacity 50000-59999 £32,000.00 
Capacity 60000-69999 £40,000.00 
Capacity 70000-79999 £48,000.00 
Capacity 80000-89999 £56,000.00 
Capacity 90000 and over £64,000.00

* Fee amount (£) 100.00

DECLARATION
1

Page 28



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

* 

[Applicable to individual applicants only, including those in a partnership which is not a limited liability partnership] I 
understand I am not entitled to be issued with a licence if I do not have the entitlement to live and work in the UK (or if I 
am subject to a condition preventing me from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity) and that my 
licence will become
[...]
 sgl:202414

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 Next >

Page 30



Page 31



±

Na
me

: a
rcg

is 
Sc

ale
: 1

:1,
25

0

 C
on

tai
ns

 O
rdn

an
ce

 S
urv

ey
 & 

Ro
ya

l M
ail

Da
ta 

© 
Cr

ow
n C

op
yri

gh
t &

 D
ata

ba
se

 R
igh

t
20

15
 E

FD
C 

Lic
en

ce
 N

o: 
10

00
18

53
4 2

01
5

Da
te:

 15
/03

/20
24

Ch
ick

aro
s C

hic
ke

n C
hig

we
ll

Page 32



February 15, 2024 45

ALCOHOL & Licensing

PUBLICNOTICES
To advertise telephone:
01923 216232
or email:
wahmed@localiq.co.uk

Planning | Traffic & Roads | Goods Vehicle Licensing | Statutory | Alcohol & Licensing | Probate & Trustee | Contract & Tender | Other

Page 33



Blue Notice on Display 14/02/2024 
 

 
 

Page 34



 

Page 35



 
COMMENTS OF THE  

CHIGWELL PARISH PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Planning Committee meeting of 22 February 2024


The minutes to be confirmed at the Planning Committee 

meeting of 14 March 2024


   

MINUTE REF: PL425/23  - Application for Premises Licence - Chickaros Chicken 
Chigwell, 783 Chigwell Road, Chigwell, IG8 8AU 

   

Page 36



Page 37



To: David King 
Licensing 

From: Graham Courtney 
Planning 

Date: 01 March 2024 
 

 

Re: License application - 783 Chigwell Road, Chigwell, IG8 8AU 

 

Dear David, 

Further to the application for the grant of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of 783 Chigwell Road, Chigwell, IG8 8AU. 

Whilst the License application relates solely to the proposed late night operating hours 
(23:00-03:00), the premises was granted planning permission to operate as a restaurant in 
2009 (decision notice attached) and is subject to the following condition, intended to protect 
the amenity of adjoining occupiers: 

 The restaurant hereby permitted shall not be open to 
[...]
is covered by legislation as are the 
requirements for a responsible premise in terms of having 
systems in place to deal with emergencies. Interesting and 
again worrying that the focus again is on diffusing 
situations and calling the Police no matter what the issue. 

Another concern must focus on their delivery riders.  
Smeaton Road (among others) has young families, 
children and other vulnerable people. The riders will be 
going on the pavement to gain access, which could well 
cause danger to vulnerable people. The streets are also 
very narrow. Given the application’s nature indicating 
volume and long hours the risks are exacerbated. 

 

The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

It is especially concerning that this box merely has 3 short 
paragraphs. All considered I am not reassured that 
deliveries will only be made by staff employed by the 
licensee only as there are some reputable delivery 
companies with appropriate training 

 

Page 107



Noise nuisance will be kept to a minimum with all 
deliveries leaving from the back door? This does not go 
into any useful detail and I have already expressed how 
there has been little or no clarity or transparency on how 
and exactly where they will be leaving. 

 

There are vulnerable people in close proximity. This is a 
predominantly residential area. Noise carries. The 
operation of picking up deliveries, doors, chats, orders, 
bikes all make noise that will be highly likely to impact 
residents including schoolchildren that need their sleep, 
younger children, people that work and or study. 
Vulnerable people from the HMO care home and more. 

            In particular Smeaton Road, Love Lane and Turpins 
Lane are so busy and narrow for traffic that one vehicle can 
easily cause a potential obstruction. This is a huge issue likely 
to affect residents. Will drivers/riders be using their horns? 
Especially in response to delivery riders’ activities. Given the 
proposed hours and indication of volume this will 
[...]
trictly private and confidential and may contain information 
which is subject to legal privilege. Such e-mail may not be used or disclosed under any circumstances by anyone who is 
not a named recipient. Please return the e-mail if you are not the intended or named recipient. Unauthorised use of the 
email or its contents is prohibited and may be unlawful. Incoming and outgoing e-mail is subject to continuous and ad 
hoc filtering, scrutiny and reporting. The school accepts no liability whatsoever for any damage, loss or expense arising 
from this e-mail and/or from the accessing of any files attached to this e-mail. This e-mail may not necessarily reflect the 
views or intentions of West Hatch High School or its governing body, who therefore does not accept any liability 
whatsoever for any claims, loss or damages of whatsoever nature, arising directly or indirectly, as a result of the reliance 
on such information by anyone. Unless the intention to contract has been expressly manifested in this message by a 
duly authorised representative of the school, this message shall not be construed as a solicitation to contract nor an 
offer or acceptance of any contractual obligations. The addressee's address will not be disclosed to others for 
commercial intent. Please notify the school should you not wish to receive e-mail from the school. West Hatch High Page 134


	Agenda
	4 Procedure for the Conduct of Business
	2.	Declarations of Interest
	3.	Participation in the Hearing
	4.	Attendance of the Public
	6.	General Procedures for Hearings

	6 Application for Premises Licence - Chickaros Chicken Chigwell, 783 Chigwell Road, Woodford Green, Chigwell, IG8 8AU
	Chickaros Chicken Chigwell, 783 Chigwell Road - Sub-Committee Bundle R.pdf






Minutes of the meeting


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 

 
Tuesday 2 April 2024, 10.20 am - 1.20 pm 

 
Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
Members 
Present: 

Councillors T Matthews (Chairman),  , I Allgood and R Morgan 
 

Other 
Councillors: 
 

Councillors P Keska 

Apologies: 
 

Councillor(s) D Sunger 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

Nicola Sayers (Legal Officer), Therese Larsen (Democratic Services 
Officer) and Louise Mascall (Solicitor Apprentice) 
 

 
A RECORDING OF THIS MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 

62 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind everyone present that the meeting would be 
recorded and would be capable of repeated viewing on the internet, which could infringe their 
human and data protection rights. 
 

63 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

64 PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the agreed procedure for the conduct of business and the Terms of 
Reference. 
 

65 APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - CHICKAROS CHICKEN CHIGWELL, 783 
CHIGWELL ROAD, WOODFORD GREEN, CHIGWELL, IG8 8AU  
 
The three Councillors presiding over this application were Cllr T Matthews (Chairman), Cllr I 
Allgood and Cllr R Morgan. Also in attendance were Cllr Keska.  
The Councils Legal Officer were Nicola Sayer, and observing were Louise Mascall, EFDCs 
Solicitor Apprentice. 
 
In attendance for the application were Mr N Makeen (Applicant) and Mr B Kirubaharan 
(Applicants buisness partner),  and Mr S Gibson (Applicants Agent).  
Objectors present were Cllr A Lion, Chigwell Parish Cllr S Jefcoate, David Hart, Mr & Mrs 
Christiansen, S Gredley, Mr & Mrs Newman, B Stokes, J Unstead, S Phillips, and Mr & Mrs 
Mardon.  
Representing Essex Police were Kelsey Dott. 
   
The Licensing Manager, Mr D King, introduced the Premise License application regarding 
Chickaros Chicken Chigwell, 783 Chigwell Road, Woodford Green, Chigwell, IG8 8AU. The 
application was for the following:  
 

         Late Night Refreshment Monday to Saturday 23:00 to 00:30- Home delivery only 
         Late Night Refreshment Sunday 23:00 to 00:00- Home delivery only 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=va0eFe-6Wg4


Licensing Sub Committee  Tuesday 2 April 2024 
 
 
  
Mr King reported that objections had been received from neighbours and Chigwell Parish 
Council. A previous objection from Essex Police were no longer relevant as the applicant had 
amended the hours the licence applied to, according to the hours suggested by Essex Police. 
  
The Applicants agent, Mr Gibson, made a statement in support of the application, taking into 
account the objections and addressing the amended hours aligned with the suggestions from 
Essex Police. 
  
The objectors and the sub-committee asked questions regarding the application. The 
applicants and agents answered, with a few legislative questions being answered by Mr King. 
  
Essex Police made a statement. 
  
The Objectors made their presentations. 
  
The Objectors made their Closing Statements. 
  
The Applicants agent made his Closing Statement. 
  
The Sub-Committee retired for their deliberations.  
  
The Sub-Committee returned and advised the participants of their decision. The participants 
were reminded of their right to appeal to a Magistrates Court within 21 days of the decision. 
  
Resolved:  
  
The decision of this Sub-Committee is that the application of premises Licence in respect of 
Chickaros Chicken Chigwell, 783 Chigwell Road, Woodford Green, Chigwell IG8 8AU 
   
Be granted for: 
  
The provision of Late Night Refreshment. 
  
Between the hours of: 
Monday to Saturday       23:00 – 00:30 and 
Sunday                           23:00 – 00:00 
  
Subject to: 

         The conditions as submitted by the applicant within their application, 
         The representations which were previously agreed with the Applicant and Essex 

Police on page 48 of the report in so far as they add to or supersede the applicant’s 
conditions, 

  
And in addition, for the prevention of public nuisance, the following conditions: 

         Only two electric vehicles are to be used for home deliveries of food at any time and 
are only to be driven by staff directly employed by the Licensee. 

         Deliveries will only be made to a bonafide address. 
         Parking of delivery vehicles will only be taking place on the Chigwell Road side of the 

Licenced Premises. All deliveries made within the licenced hours will commence and 
end on the Chigwell Road side of the Licensed Premises.   

 
66 INCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


